

Legislation Text

File #: 24-978, Version: 1

# Interoffice Memorandum

**DATE:** June 19, 2024

**TO:** Mayor Jerry L. Demings and County Commissioners

THROUGH: N/A

**FROM:** Kurt N. Petersen, Director of Management and Budget

CONTACT: N/A

**PHONE:** 407-836-2902

**DIVISION:** Office of Management and Budget

## **ACTION REQUESTED:**

Approval and execution for the Orange County Sheriff's Office to spend \$12,000 from the FY 2024 Law Enforcement Trust Fund-State Forfeitures for eligible contributions to Friendship Foundation, Inc. (\$2,000); Orange County Police Athletic League (PAL) (\$5,000); and National Organization of Black Law Enforcement Executives (NOBLE) (\$5,000). (Office of Management and Budget)

PROJECT: N/A

PURPOSE:

## Contributions:

**Friendship Foundation, Inc. - \$2,000.** This organization awards scholarships to local high school seniors to pursue a college degree. A college educated kid is less likely to get involved in crime, thus reducing crime in our community. The Friendship Foundation of Central Florida is hosting its 21<sup>st</sup> Annual Founders Golf Tournament on August 3, 2024, at Stoneybrook West Golf Club in Winter Garden, Florida.

**Orange County Police Athletic League (PAL) - \$5,000.** This contribution will provide funds to support and provide athletic, recreational, and educational programs for at-risk youngsters using law enforcement officers as coaches, mentors, and role models to influence children to avoid crime, drugs, gangs, violence, and truancy. The Orange County PAL 2024 Golf Tournament will be held at Shingle Creek Golf Club on September 23, 2024, in Orlando, Florida.

**National Organization of Black Law Enforcement Executives (NOBLE) - \$5,000**. The Central Florida NOBLE Chapter is dedicated to promoting equity in the administration of justice and fostering community relationships. The goal of NOBLE is to be recognized as a highly competent, public service organization that is at the forefront of providing solutions to law enforcement issues and concerns, as well as to the ever-changing needs of our communities.

# BUDGET: N/A

APPHOVEL BY ORANGE COUNTY BUANL DE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS JUL 0 9 2024 Sheriff John W. Mina

#### May 21, 2024

TO: Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Sheriff John W. Mina

SUBJECT: Law Enforcement Trust Fund (LETF) Expenditures

The Sheriff plans to make purchases from the Law Enforcement Trust Fund for the following items and amounts.

**NGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE** 

Account No.	Item	Amount
	Friendship Foundation Inc Founders Golf Tournament	\$2,000

These expenditures are for the purpose(s) indicated below and will not be used to meet normal operating needs:

- X\_\_\_1) School Resource Officers, Crime Prevention, Safe Neighborhood or Drug Abuse Education and Prevention programs
- 2) Matching Funds for Federal Grants
- \_\_\_\_\_3) Protracted or complex investigation cost defrayment
- \_\_\_\_\_4) Additional equipment or expertise
- \_\_\_\_\_5) Automated external defibrillators for law enforcement vehicles
- \_\_\_\_\_6) Transferred to other law enforcement agency
  - 7) Other law enforcement expenditures

Based on the foregoing representations, in my opinion this purchase(s) falls within the statutory guidelines authorizing expenditures from Law Enforcement Trust Fund monies and do not represent recurring cost for the Agency for subsequent fiscal years. The above item **has**  $_/$  **has not**  $_X$  been previously approved for receiving LHTF monies. This request does not supplement any other Sheriff's Office expenditure funds.

Austin L. Moore, General Counsel

APPROVED: BY:

For the Board of County Commissioners

Date

10 July 2024





P.O. Box 1440 • Orlando, Florida 32802-1440 • 407.254.7000 • www.OCSO.com

The First Law Enforcement Agency in Orange County to Receive Both International and State Accreditation



May 17, 2024

TO: Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Sheriff John W. Mina

SUBJECT: Law Enforcement Trust Fund (LETF) Expenditures

The Sheriff plans to make purchases from the Law Enforcement Trust Fund for the following items and amounts.

Account No.	Item	Amount
	Orange County Police Athletic League (PAL) Golf Tournament	\$5,000

These expenditures are for the purpose(s) indicated below and will not be used to meet normal operating needs:

- School Resource Officers, Crime Prevention, Safe Neighborhood or Drug Abuse Education and 1) X Prevention programs
- 2) Matching Funds for Federal Grants
- 3) Protracted or complex investigation cost defrayment
- 4) Additional equipment or expertise
  - 5) Automated external defibrillators for law enforcement vehicles
- 6) Transferred to other law enforcement agency
  - 7) Other law enforcement expenditures

Based on the foregoing representations, in my opinion this purchase(s) falls within the statutory guidelines authorizing\_expenditures from Law Enforcement Trust Fund monies and do not represent recurring cost for the Agency for subsequent fiscal years. The above item has X / has not \_ been previously approved for receiving LETF monies. This request does not supplement any other Sheriff's Office expenditure funds.

Austin L. Moore, General Counsel

APPROVED: BY:

For the Board of County Commissioners





The First Law Enforcement Agency in Orange County to Receive Both International and State Accreditation

APPROVED BY ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS



# Sheriff John W. Mina JUL 0 9 2024 **E COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE**

May 29, 2024

TO: Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Sheriff John W. Mina

SUBJECT: Law Enforcement Trust Fund (LETF) Expenditures

The Sheriff plans to make purchases from the Law Enforcement Trust Fund for the following items and amounts.

Account No.	Item	Amount
	Central Florida NOBLE Chapter	\$5,000

These expenditures are for the purpose(s) indicated below and will not be used to meet normal operating needs:

X	1)	School Resource Officers, Crime Prevention, Safe Neighborhood or Drug Abuse Education and
		Prevention programs

- Matching Funds for Federal Grants 2)
- Protracted or complex investigation cost defrayment 3)
- 4) Additional equipment or expertise
- Automated external defibrillators for law enforcement vehicles 5)
  - 6) Transferred to other law enforcement agency
    - 7) Other law enforcement expenditures

Based on the foregoing representations, in my opinion this purchase(s) falls within the statutory guidelines authorizing expenditures from Law Enforcement Trust Fund monies and do not represent recurring cost for the Agency for subsequent fiscal years. The above item has X / has not been previously approved for receiving LETF monies. This request does not supplement any other Sheriff's Office expenditure funds

Date

Austin L. Moore, General Counsel

APPROVED:

For the Board of County Commissioners

Date

P.O. Box 1440 • Orlando, Florida 32802-1440 • 407.254.7000 • www.OCSO.com

The First Law Enforcement Agency in Orange County to Receive Both International and State Accreditation